

EX 395/16  
CHANDAN ORS. Vs. UNION OF INDIA

19.12.2025

Present : Mr. Inder Singh, Ld. counsel for DHs.  
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. counsel for Union of India  
along-with Mr. Laxmi Kant, Patwari, O/o LAC  
(East).

LRs verification report in respect of the LR of Lt.  
Balraj Singh not filed by Union of India.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for Union of India submits  
that since the applicants/ DHs have filed the Surviving Member  
Certificate of Lt. Balraj Singh along-with the application u/O  
XXI Rule 16 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking impleadment of his  
LRs on record and the same is issued by the concerned District  
Magistrate, therefore there is no need to file separate LR  
verification report. He further submits that Union of India has no-  
objection, if the said application is allowed.

In view of the submissions made, the aforesaid  
application is disposed of as allowed. Accordingly, LR of Lt.  
Balraj Singh are impleaded in the present petition.

Amended memo of parties already filed on behalf of  
the DHs on 16.12.2025 are taken on record.

Put up for arguments on the aspect of  
maintainability of present petition on **16.01.2026**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/19.12.2025